Transcript of Proceedings
August 04, 2023

Chino Basin Municipal Water District
VS.

City of Chino

@ aptus.

COURT REPORTING

www.aptusCR.com | 8566.999.8310



© 0o N oo o b~ w N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.
Transcript of Proceedings City of Chino

SUPERI OR COURT OF CALI FORNI A
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDI NO

CHI NO BASI N MUNI Cl PAL WATER DI STRI CT,
Pl aintiff,

)
)
)
VS. ) CASE NO. RCVRS51010
CITY OF CH NO et al., g

)

)

Def endant s.

REPORTER S TRANSCRI PT OF ORAL PROCEEDI NGS
Before Hon. G | bert Ochoa, Judge

Departnment S-24
San Bernardino, California

Fri day, August 4, 2023
Job No. 10124489

APPEARANCES:
FOR MONTE VI STA: KI DVAN GAGEN LAW
BY: ANDREW GAGEN
Attorney at Law
FOR WATERVASTER: BROANSTEI N HYATT FARBER
SCHRECK
BY: SCOIT SLATER
and
BRADLEY HERRENA
Attorneys at Law
FOR THE NON- AGRI CULTURAL POQOL: LOEB & LCEB, LLP

BY: ALLEN W HUBSCH
Attorney at Law

FOR THE THREE VALLEYS MJNI Cl PAL BRUNI CK, MELHANEY & KENNEDY
WATER DI STRI CT: BY: STEVEN M KENNEDY
Attorney at Law

Page 1
www.aptusCR.com



© 0o N oo o b~ w N Pk

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Transcript of Proceedings

Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.
City of Chino

APPEARANCES:  ( CONTI NUED)
FOR THE CI TY OF ONTARI O

FOR THE AGRI CULTURAL POQOL:

FOR | NLAND EMPI RE UTI LI TI ES
AGENCY:

FOR FONTANA WATER COVPANY
and CUCAMONGA VALLEY WATER
DI STRI CT:

FOR CALI FORNI A DEPARTMENT OF

CORRECTI ONS AND REHABI LI TATI ON:

FOR JURUPA COVWMUNI TY SERVI CES:

FOR THE APPROPRI ATl VE POCL
COW TTEE:

FOR THE CI TY OF CHI NO HI LLS:

Reported by:

STCEL RIVES
BY: ELI ZABETH EVEENS
Attorney at Law

EGOSCUE LAW GROUP, | NC.
BY: TRACY J. EGOSCUE
Attorney at Law

JC LAW FI RM
BY: JEAN Cl H GOYENETCHE
and

MARTI N Cl H GOYENETCHE
Attorneys at Law

LAGERLOG, SENECAL, GOSNEY &

KRUSE, LLP

BY: THOVAS S. BUNN
Attorney at Law

CALI FORNI A DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTI CE
BY: CAROL Z. BOYD
and
MARI LYN LEVI NE
Deputy Attorneys

ELLI SON, SCHNEI DER, HARRI S &

DONLAN

BY: SHAWNDA M GRADY
Attorney at Law

LAW OFFI CE OF JOHN J. SCHATZ
BY: JOHN J. SCHATZ
Attorney at Law

HENSLEY LAW GROUP
BY: ELI ZABETH CALCI ANO
Attorney at Law

ROCI O GONZALEZ
Oficial Reporter Pro Tem
C.S.R No. 10911

Page 2

www.aptusCR.com



© 00 N oo o B~ W N -

N RN NN N NN P B PR R R R R R
o g A W N P O © 0 ~N O o ~ W N -, O

Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.
Transcript of Proceedings City of Chino

SAN BERNARDI NO, CALI FORNI A, FRI DAY, AUGUST 4, 2023
10:04 A M
DEPARTMENT S- 24 HON. G LBERT OCHOA, JUDGE
APPEARANCES:

ANDREW GAGEN, Attorney at Law, representing
MONTE VI STA via Zoom Conf erence; SCOTT SLATER and
BRADLEY HERREMA, Attorneys at Law, representing
CHI NO BASI N WATERVMASTER vi a Zoom Conf er ence;
ALLEN HUBSCH, Attorney at Law, representing
NON- AGRI CULTURAL POOL via Zoom Conf er ence;
STEVEN M KENNEDY, Attorney at Law,
representing THREE VALLEYS MUNI Cl PAL WATER
DI STRICT via Zoom Conference; ELIZABETH EVENS,
Attorney at Law, representing CITY OF ONTARI O
TRACY J. EGOSCUE, Attorney at Law, representing
AGRI CULTURAL POOL; MARTI N CI H GOYENETCHE and
JEAN Cl H GOYENETCHE, Attorneys at Law,
representing | NLAND EMPI RE UTI LI TI ES AGENCY
via Zoom Conference; THOVAS S. BUNN, Attorney at
Law, representing FONTANA WATER COVPANY and
CUCAMONGA VALLEY WATER DI STRI CT; SHAVADA M
CGRADY, Attorney at Law, representing JURUPA
COMMUNI TY SERVI CES via Zoom Conference; JOHN J.
SCHATZ, Attorney at Law, representing the
APPROPRI ATI VE POOL COW TTEE; ELI ZABETH CALCI ANG,

Attorney at Law, via Zoom Conference,

Page 3
www.aptusCR.com



© o0 N oo o1 B~ W NP

I R T N I S R N R e N S T e e e o e
o g A W N P O © 0 ~N O O ~ W N B O

Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.
Transcript of Proceedings City of Chino

representing CITY OF CH NO HILLS; CAROL Z. BOYD
and MARILYN LEVINE, Deputy Attorneys,
representing the STATE OF CALI FORNI A via Zoom
Conf erence.
(Roci o0 Gonzal ez, Oficial Reporter Pro Tem
CSR No. 10911.)

-0o-

THE COURT: Chino Basin Watermaster case. So
everybody could step forward and give their appearances. |f we
could start out with the nmoving party giving their appearance
first. And then the respondents. And then everybody el se.

And this time, to maybe get some type of order, after
the respondents have given their appearance, maybe everybody
can go by just al phabetical order, just roughly. And hopefully
that will prevent people fromtalking over each other. Ckay.

So we'll begin with Gty of Ontario. Mke your
appear ance.

M5. EVENS: Thank you, your Honor. Elizabeth Ewens of
Stoel Rives here for City of Ontario.

THE COURT: And Respondent s?

MR, BUNN:  Good norning, your Honor. Thonmas Bunn for
the respondents, Fontana Water Conpany and Cucanonga Vall ey
Water District.

MS. CALCIANO.  Good norning, your Honor. Elizabeth
Cal ciano, City of Chino Hlls.

Page 4
www.aptusCR.com



© o0 N oo o &M W DdND P

T N R N T N B T I N e e I I N N N e
o U A W N P O © 00 N O O &~ W N -k O

Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.
Transcript of Proceedings City of Chino

MR J. ClH GOYENETCHE: Good norning, your Honor.
Jean Ci hi goyenetche on behalf of Inland Enpire Wilities Agency
on Zoom

MR SLATER  Scott Slater on CourtCall -- Chino Basin
Wt er mast er .

MR GACEN: Andrew Gagen on behal f of Mnte Vista
Water District and Monte Vista Irrigation Conpany.

MR. HUBSCH. Good norning, your Honor. Allen Hubsch
on behal f of the Non-agricultural Pool Commttee.

MR KENNEDY: Good norning, your Honor. Steve Kennedy
on behalf of Three Valley Minicipal Water District.

MS. GRADY: (Good norning, your Honor. Shawnda G ady
on behal f of Jurupa Comrunity Services District.

MR, SCHATZ: Good norning, your Honor. John Schatz on
behal f of Appropriative Pool.

MR HERREMA: Good norning, your Honor. Brad Herrema
al so on behalf of Chino Basin Waternaster.

MS. EGOSCUE: Good norning, your Honor. Tracy Egoscue
on behal f of the Agricultural Pool.

MR M ClH GOYENETCHE: Good norning, your Honor.
Martin G hi goyenetche on behalf of Inland Enpire Wilities
Agency as wel .

M5. BOYD: Good norning, your Honor. Deputy Attorney
Ceneral Carol Boyd on behalf of the State of California as a
menber of the Agricultural Pool.

MS. LEVINE: Good norning, your Honor. Marilyn Levine

Page 5
www.aptusCR.com



© o0 N oo o &M W DdND P

T N R N T N B T I N e e I I N N N e
o U A W N P O © 00 N O O &~ W N -k O

Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.
Transcript of Proceedings City of Chino

as a menber of the Agricultural Pool, State of California,
Deputy Attorney General

THE COURT: Anyone el se?

(No audi bl e response.)

THE COURT: Al right. Hearing no one else, |I'mgoing
to go ahead and begin. 1'mgoing to start with the notion
regarding the site visit by the watermaster. | believe
M. Slater is the noving party on that. There was no
opposition. The Court is going to grant it. | just have a
coupl e of questions.

So on Page 6 you have indicated 13 different areas for
visit, and I was just wondering if you thought it was
reasonable to try to acconplish all of that in one day since
sone of these sites are pretty large. Do you think that's
doable, M. Slater?

MR SLATER  Yes, your Honor, we think it is. It's a
crisp schedule. W think we've mapped it out. W've actually
driven it, and we think we can acconplish it within this
time.

However, your Honor, if the discussion and viewing is
such that we need to continue it, we can accormpdate that at a
later -- at a later tine. | think the schedule is known and
under st ood, and we want your Honor to make the nobst of the
tine. But we think we can get in within this period.

THE COURT: Well, so for just, for instance, the

San Sevai ne Basins, which are a nunmber of recharge basins,

Page 6
www.aptusCR.com



© o0 N oo o &M W DdND P

T N R N T N B T I N e e I I N N N e
o U A W N P O © 00 N O O &~ W N -k O

Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.
Transcript of Proceedings City of Chino

that's a pretty large area. \Wat do you envision happening
there? Are we just going to do a drive-by? Are we going to
get out and wal k the basins? Wat do you anticipate happeni ng?

MR. SLATER  Yeah. | think, your Honor, in each of
the instances there will be an opportunity to exit the van.

And we're not intending that you would wal k the entirety of the
site but that you would be able to view what is going on froma
standing location, and in some instances we wll not |eave the
van. So it will be dependent on each site. But we will have
the capability of exiting the van if you want to do that.

The recording devices will follow you as we go out.
We' Il have recording devices on all of the people who are
at t endi ng.

THE COURT: Okay. | notice on the order you left the
date open. Have the parties tal ked about a particular date?
Because, obviously, the Court has things schedul ed, as you
know, well in advance. So to the extent that we woul d have to
continue anything, |I'mjust wondering what dates you fol ks have
t hought about doing this?

MR, SLATER  So, your Honor, | think the nost -- yeah.
The nost inportant person on this visit is, of course, you. W
have two critical attendees, which would be Peter Cabbiness and
Any Mal one, who are responsible for the narrative. And what we
t hought, your Honor, is if you could offer us prospective dates
that will be acceptable, we'll match up with your dates.

And then the pool representatives will be designated

Page 7
www.aptusCR.com



© o0 N oo o &M W DdND P

T N R N T N B T I N e e I I N N N e
o U A W N P O © 00 N O O &~ W N -k O

Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.
Transcript of Proceedings City of Chino

by the pool, so there's a little bit of flexibility in who
they' ve selected to be the observers.

THE COURT: Ckay. Al right. So would it be okay if
| just kind of spoke with ny clerk and just kind of |ook at ny
cal endar, see what dates are good for us. And then nmy clerk
could coordinate with you, M. Slater, those dates and you can
coordinate with the rest of the parties, or the rest of the
folks that will be there.

MR SLATER  Yes, your Honor. | think that we woul d
start that way, and then when we settle in on the dates, we
Wi ||l provide notice to all the parties.

THE COURT: kay. Geat. Then we will get a couple
of dates out to you by close of business today.

Any ot her input on that notion? | know there was no
opposition, but anyone el se wish to be heard?

MR. SLATER  Your Honor, | do have one piece of
housekeepi ng.

THE COURT: Yes.

MR. SLATER There is a -- attached to ny declaration,
Exhibit B, includes the slide depictions of the |ocations we're
going to see. W have no change in the |ocations, but we plan
to offer to file wth you today a change in exhibit -- or
sorry, Page 5 of Exhibit B, it has been vetted with all the
parties initially before the filing, and again yesterday.
There's no concern. It doesn't change the site. It just

changes the labeling to be a little nore specific.

Page 8
www.aptusCR.com



© o0 N oo o &M W DdND P

T N R N T N B T I N e e I I N N N e
o U A W N P O © 00 N O O &~ W N -k O

Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.
Transcript of Proceedings City of Chino

So we would intend to file that wth you today. And
then we have nothing further on this.

THE COURT: (Okay. You also nentioned the notion,
there was sone additional programmaterials. | didn't know if
you were just referencing Exhibit B or there's some additiona
materials you want the Court to review beforehand?

MR, SLATER At this juncture there is not, your
Honor. We are all satisfied with the materials and the
narratives as controlled by the stipulationis -- is where we
all are in ternms of confort level. So we're not planning to
file anything additional.

O course, your Honor, you have annual reports that
you have read and have been available to you. So your general
know edge, which is already pretty considerable, will be
hel pful. And other than that, we think we're good to go.

THE COURT: Ckay. The motion is granted. And the
only thing left really for the Court to dois fill in the date.
And again, I'll get sone dates to M. Slater on that.

And that's that. M. Slater to give notice of that
information as soon as we give it to him

MR SLATER  Thank you, your Honor.

THE COURT: As to Ontario's notion, everybody has had
an opportunity to, | guess, reread the Court's tentative at
this point?

M5. EVENS: W have, your Honor

THE COURT: Cbviously, the tentative has not changed.

Page 9
www.aptusCR.com



© o0 N oo o &M W DdND P

T N R N T N B T I N e e I I N N N e
o U A W N P O © 00 N O O &~ W N -k O

Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.
Transcript of Proceedings City of Chino

Counsel, would you |like to be heard?

MS. EVENS. Yes, please. And, your Honor, this has
obvi ously been very thoroughly briefed wwth a hefty amunt of
paper, so | don't want to bel abor what's already before the
Court.

But there are three points fromyour tentative that we
would like to address, if we could.

The first is this. The Gty understands the Court's
ruling to be based on a determ nation that native groundwater
I's assessed and stored. Goundwater is not. And for the
Court's reference here, I'mreferring nost especially to Page 8
of the Court's order, where the Court finds, quote, By
definition, groundwater, the category of water subject to
assessment, does not include stored water and suppl enent al
water, the categories of water that are part of DYY.

Here, we believe it is inmportant to go back to the
pl ai n | anguage of the judgment. There are two relevant defined
terns in the judgnent. One, explicitly excludes stored water
fromits definition. The other defined termin the judgnent
does not .

Here, I'mreferring to judgment Paragraph 4-D, which
defines basin water as follows -- and | apologize. It defines
basin water. At the end of the definition it says, "Said term
does not include stored water."

So when drafting the original judgnent, and parties at

the tine were part of this, the Court specifically found that

Page 10
www.aptusCR.com



© o0 N oo o &M W DdND P

T N R N T N B T I N e e I I N N N e
o U A W N P O © 00 N O O &~ W N -k O

Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.
Transcript of Proceedings City of Chino

basin water, again, does not include stored water.

Six lines down fromthat in the judgment, groundwater
Is defined. And it's absolutely silent as to whether it
i ncludes or excludes stored water. And that's significant. |f
the Court, at the tine of drafting the judgment, meant to
excl ude stored or supplemental water fromthe definition of
groundwater, it would have done so. |Instead, the judgment
defines groundwater in the broadest possible terns. It is

wat er beneath the surface of the ground and within the zone of

saturation.
And that is the operative definition that we are
dealing with now. It is the broad inclusive term groundwater.

Consistent with that, the Court's order that limts
production to assessments of native water also ignores the fact
t hat other supplemental water historically has been assessed.
Here, I'mtal king nost especially about recycled water.

In the interest of tine, | would direct the Court's
attention to Exhibit 53, which is the assessnent package,
including at Page 14.1, where it identifies 2722.5 acre feet of
water for Fontana. That is a transfer to and fromthe ECO
account .

Followi ng that, Page 11.1 of the assessment package,
where that same 2722 acre feet of water is identified with
respect to suppl emental storage.

And at Page 12.1, where that same 2722.5 acre feet of

water is identified as part of the recycled water account and

Page 11
www.aptusCR.com



© o0 N oo o &M W DdND P

T N R N T N B T I N e e I I N N N e
o U A W N P O © 00 N O O &~ W N -k O

Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.
Transcript of Proceedings City of Chino

IS assessed.

So consistent with this broad definition of
groundwat er that does not exclude stored water, historically
the watermaster practice has been to assess stored groundwater.
The Court's proposed finding in the tentative effectively would
put that on its head. And fromnow forward, stored water
suppl emental water, woul d be excluded both fromthe definition
of groundwater and excluded from assess -- assessnents.

Ontario does not believe that was the intent of the
judgment. Ontario submts that it was not consistent; this
order woul d not be consistent with the waternmaster historical
practice. And to be very clear, the City of Ontario holds a
significant amount of recycled water. And so if this becomes
the final order, it is Ontario's position that the waternaster,
consistent with the Court's final order, should treat the
production of that recycled water as not assessable under this
new -- this new order that the Court has proposed.

The second issue that we'd like to address fromthe
Court's tentative has to do with the terms withdrawal and
produced. And to be clear, we're not suggesting that the term
w t hdrawal has never appeared in any docunent at any tine over
the al nost 50-year history of this case. But like the
definition of basin water and groundwater, it's a defined term
It has a specific meaning and has a specific use relative to
t he DYY program

Under the DYY program funding agreement, it requires

Page 12
www.aptusCR.com



© o0 N oo o &M W DdND P

T N R N T N B T I N e e I I N N N e
o U A W N P O © 00 N O O &~ W N -k O

Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.
Transcript of Proceedings City of Chino

the watermaster to account for the produced DYY water, not the
w t hdrawn DYY water, the produced DYY water.

Specifically it says, "Watermaster shall debit
Metropolitan Storage Account one acre foot per each one acre
foot of water produced fromthe account. Watermaster
accounting for water produced fromthe Metropolitan Storage
Account shall specify the quantities produced by each operating
party." Specific to the DYY program it is production not
wi thdrawal that is used as part of the Court's order in place
for this program

It's significant because then if you go back again to
the overal |l guidance docunent that, you know, is the unbrella
under which the Chino Basin lives, the judgnent, it's
production that's assessed. So if you |look at the 1978
judgnent, Provision 53, Waternaster shall have the power to
| evee assessnents against the parties based on production

Paragraph 4-S, Production is the annual quantity
stated in acre feet of water produced.

Section 4-Q produced water means to punp or extract

groundwat er fromthe Chino Basin.

And here, going back to the beginning, it's inportant
and critical that the termused was groundwater. It wasn't
basin water. Had the Court, in the judgment, intended it to be

product -- produced to enconpass only basin water, it would
have used the word basin water. It didn't. It used the broad

i nclusive groundwater. Produced nmeans to punp or extract

Page 13
www.aptusCR.com



© o0 N oo o &M W DdND P

T N R N T N B T I N e e I I N N N e
o U A W N P O © 00 N O O &~ W N -k O

Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.
Transcript of Proceedings City of Chino

groundwat er fromthe Chino Basin.

Continuing. The Watermaster Rules and Regul ations,
Article 4, Section 4.1, Watermaster shall |evy assessnents
agai nst the parties based on production, not w thdrawal .

The appropriate pooling plan, which is appended to the
judgment as Exhibit 8 says, quote, "Cost of adm nistration, the
appropriative pool -- that's additive -- and its share of the
general waternmaster expense shall be recovered by a uniform
assessnment applicable to all production during the preceding
year." Uses the word production. It's atermof art. It has
meaning wthin this judgment, and it has meaning within the
history of this case. Al groundwater produced is assessed.

THE COURT: Could you tell me that paragraph again?

MS. EVENS: It is Exhibit Hto the judgnent. And
apol ogi ze, | wote down the quote and did not provide a junp
cite, but 1"mhappy to provide that to the Court after the
hearing by witten notice if the Court would desire.

THE COURT: Yes. Thank you.

MS. EVENS: Ckay.

The third portion of the tentative that | would Iike
to address with the Court is the Court's definition of
operating parties. So on Page 3, the Court states that
operating parties have entered into a | ocal agency agreenent.
Fontana has not entered into a | ocal agency agreenent.

At Page 4 of the Court's tentative, the Court found

t he various individual |ocal agency agreements contenplated in

Page 14
www.aptusCR.com



© o0 N oo o &M W DdND P

T N R N T N B T I N e e I I N N N e
o U A W N P O © 00 N O O &~ W N -k O

Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.
Transcript of Proceedings City of Chino

t he DYY funding agreenent were executed between | EUA and Three
Val l eys and all of the operating parties in 2003.

Again, with respect to Fontana, this is not accurate.
Font ana does not neet the Court's definition of an operating
party. Fontana does not handle a |ocal agency agreement. And
to be a qualified participant in this program pursuant to the
Court's order in 2004, you have to have a | ocal agency
agreement. There is nothing in the watermaster's discretionary

authority that can exenpt a party fromthat fundanental

requirement.
And the precedent there is considerable. Because if
you allow parties to voluntarily opt in and opt out of a

program it will frankly cause chaos. There's a reason you
have to have a | ocal agency agreement. There's a reason why
you have to have standards about how this programis going to
be utilized. 1It's for the preservation of the basin, and it's
to make sure that parties like the Gty of Ontario are not
materially injured by fol ks who are opting in.

At issue today is the financial inpact on the Gty of
Ontario and it's considerable. Cunulatively, it's tens of
t housands of dollars. Over a period of years, it is
potentially mllions of dollars if folks are allowed to skirt
their obligation to pay assessnments on produced groundwater,
and if they're able to opt in and opt out of prograns for their
own personal gain and for the communities they represent, and

the literal expense of the Gty of Ontario and the people it

Page 15
www.aptusCR.com



© o0 N oo o &M W DdND P

T N R N T N B T I N e e I I N N N e
o U A W N P O © 00 N O O &~ W N -k O

Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.
Transcript of Proceedings City of Chino

represents who have to shoul der the extra burden.

Fundamental ly, what we would submt is the issue is
this, the watermaster's position that's been adopted by the
Court inits tentative is effectively an end run around the
judgnent and the rules that have been in place for years that
folks in this basin rely on to safeguard their rights and
interests and to safeguard the basin

| f waternmaster or any party intended to change the
definition of groundwater to exclude stored water or explicitly
excl ude suppl emental water, there's a process to do that. But
it involves going to pooling conmttees and advisory committees
and com ng back to the court to request a formal anendnent.
It's not done through briefing. [It's not done through a letter
agreenent .

W have to rely on the durability of a judgment that's
been in place since 1978. This judgment has outlived other
attorneys, it will likely outlive ne. And for the fol ks that
cone after us, we have to rely on something. And that's the
judgnent, the Court's 2003 order, the Court's 2004 order, and
orders that, your Honor, now that the case has been assigned to
you, Wi ll issue nowand in the future. Because of we can't
rely on that, the whole thing falls down.

And on that point, watermaster has suggested that it
has discretionary or plenary authority to nmodify the rules, to
fit conditions of the basin, or the needs of a particular

project. Undoubtedly under the judgnent and the waternaster

Page 16
www.aptusCR.com



© o0 N oo o &M W DdND P

T N R N T N B T I N e e I I N N N e
o U A W N P O © 00 N O O &~ W N -k O

Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.
Transcript of Proceedings City of Chino

rules, there is a great deal of discretion that is given to the
wat ermaster; that there is a checks and bal ances process that's
in place. The watermaster does not have unfettered authority.
Does not have the authority to rewite the Court's order from
2003 and 2004. And certainly does not have the authority to
rewite provisions in the judgnent.

And again, the judgnent is very clear on this. |If you
| ook to the judgnent in Paragraphs 15, 16, 17, and 40 in
particul ar, there are specific checks, based on the Court's
ongoing jurisdiction and authority in the case, over the
wat ermaster's conduct. You're the check and bal ance to make
sure that waternmaster does not step out of line and that
there's a forumfor parties to go to if there's concerns.
That's why we're standing here today.

The wat ermaster does not have plenary authority to
rewmrite the Court's orders, and that's effectively what's
happening in this case. For that reason, we request that the
Court amend its order and rule in the Cty of Ontario's favor.
And to ensure the DYY groundwater production is assessed now
and in the future.

Thank you.

THE COURT: So if the Court follows through with the
tentative and it becones the ruling, ny takeaway from your
argument is that it would just be chaos, contrary to historica
precedent, kind of al nmost unw nding the whol e systemthat

everybody has been relying on. Am| correct in that?

Page 17
www.aptusCR.com



© o0 N oo o &M W DdND P

T N R N T N B T I N e e I I N N N e
o U A W N P O © 00 N O O &~ W N -k O

Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.
Transcript of Proceedings City of Chino

M5. EVENS: It unwi nds the financial assurances about
how water is assessed. So, you know, is it going to have
I mpact on every aspect of basin management? Absol utely not.
But the City of Ontario, as do other public agencies, rely on
t heir budgeting process and their planning process and their
use of their water. The financial calculations.

THE COURT: You said you stand to benefit essentially
by the Court's ruling, because as you indicated, 75 percent of
Ontario's water is recycled water, which you believe should be
assessed, correct?

M5. EVENS: |f this order stands and if in the future
the Gty of Ontario -- and it hasn't made this decision yet --
produces recycled water, under the Court's order if the
tentative becomes final, that water would not be assessed. But
|"m standing here today to tell you that the overarching
concern is to make sure we get it right. Not who's going to
financially benefit, who's not going to financially benefit.
It's to nake sure it gets it right.

There will likely --

THE COURT: How about just trying to nake it work?

MS. EVENS: Part of making it work is making sure
that these cities who represent taxpayers and rate payers
understand what they're going to be charged for and what
they're not. And in this instance, the result of not assessing
the produced DYY water, is a significant cost shifting onto

Ontario and its citizens. And we --

Page 18
www.aptusCR.com



© o0 N oo o &M W DdND P

T N R N T N B T I N e e I I N N N e
o U A W N P O © 00 N O O &~ W N -k O

Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.
Transcript of Proceedings City of Chino

THE COURT: But you said you would -- that the ruling
potentially inures to your client's financial benefit.

M5. EVENS: It may. But they would rather --

THE COURT: In that situation, there wouldn't be a
cost shifting. |It'd actually be a cost shifting to the other
parties.

MS. EVENS:. That's not a cost shifting. That's
playing by the rules, to be candid, your Honor. They need, in
their planning, to understand what's going to be assessed and
what's not. Currently the Court's tentative --

THE COURT: Let me ask you this, so back to ny
original point, though, the consequences of this ruling.

So what would be in it for the watermaster, Cucanonga
Valley Water District, Inland Enpire's, to essentially take
this positionif it's just going to cause chaos --

M5. EVENS: Again --

THE COURT: -- and destable, you know, the whole kind
of systemthat's been built up over the |ast 50 years?

M5. EVENS: To be clear, part of the destabilization
I's whether or not parties can continue to have full faith in
the durability of the judgment and the Court's orders. O are
they going to be unwound by discretionary determnations by the
wat ermaster or a |letter agreement that did not go through
pooling conmttees or an advisory commttee or before this
court.

So | think foundationally, the durability of the

Page 19
www.aptusCR.com



© o0 N oo o &M W DdND P

T N R N T N B T I N e e I I N N N e
o U A W N P O © 00 N O O &~ W N -k O

Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.
Transcript of Proceedings City of Chino

Court's orders under its continuing jurisdiction, that's
important. That's foundational.

The separate issue is financial. And who benefits and
who doesn't? In this particular case, Cucamonga and Fontana,
for exanple, were able to reap significant financial benefits
by claimng a |ot of DYY water and avoiding their assessments
to this assessnent year

THE COURT: So they overclaim --

MS. EVENS: They overclaim

THE COURT: -- as you put it. But potentially, |
guess, you can overclaim too. So you can financially benefit
as wel |,

M5. EVENS: But that's not before the Court. That's

sonething that nmay or may not happen in the future.

THE COURT: | only bring it up because you made the
argunent .

MS. EVENS. Correct. W nade the argument because we
want everybody to be clear that if the rules are changing, and

by the Court's tentative the rules will be changing, then for
everyone when they're doing the annual cal cul us of what water
they use and what water that they don't, your Court's
tentative, and specifically the portion of the order that
exenpts suppl emental water and stored water from assessnents,
w |l be part of everyone's cal cul ation.

VWhen they sit down with their books and they try to

figure out how much water they have in the system and how nuch

Page 20
www.aptusCR.com



© o0 N oo o &M W DdND P

T N R N T N B T I N e e I I N N N e
o U A W N P O © 00 N O O &~ W N -k O

Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.
Transcript of Proceedings City of Chino

t hey need and how nuch they can budget to pay for it and what
W |l be assessed and what will not. So that's not unique to
Ontario. It will change everyone's cal culus that has the
option of taking stored or supplenmental water

THE COURT: Ckay. Thank you, Counsel

MS. EVENS: Thank you.

THE COURT: You covered everything quite well. |
appreciate the brevity.

MS. EVENS: Thank you, your Honor.

THE COURT: Any response?

MR. BUNN.  Yes, your Honor.

The first thing that -- well, we support the Court's
tentative. W request that the Court add to that tentative a
finding that the notion was a renewed notion --

(Technical difficulties.)

THE COURT: If we could just for -- we're getting sone
f eedback from sonebody. [f everybody on Zoom coul d pl ease nute
your m crophones, and then when you want to say sonething just
open it up again, because we're getting feedback from sonebody.
Usual Iy that's because sonebody has nultiple devices open for
t he m crophone.

|"msorry. Go ahead.

MR BUNN:  Sure.

We'd request a finding that this is a renewed notion
under Code of G vil Procedure Section 1008, but it did not --

THE COURT: Well, a notion for reconsideration under

Page 21
www.aptusCR.com



© o0 N oo o &M W DdND P

T N R N T N B T I N e e I I N N N e
o U A W N P O © 00 N O O &~ W N -k O

Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.
Transcript of Proceedings City of Chino

1008 subsection, | think it's Dor F, requires me to make a
finding that, one, there were no new facts or no new law. And
I f so, Counsel should be sanctioned for contenpt, which is
reportable to the State Bar.

MR BUNN:  Your Honor --

THE COURT: That's a serious --

MR BUNN. -- let me go in reverse order.

THE COURT:  Ckay.

MR. BUNN. The section does not require any sanctions
or reporting of contenpt. It allows the Court to do so if it
wi shes. So --

THE COURT: That's true. |It's not nandatory. But the
whol e point of having that subsection in there is to prevent
parties fromcom ng back and asking for the court to do a redo
when there's been no change to either the |aw or the facts.

And so there shoul d be sonme consequence for, you know,
maki ng the Court, you know, do that redo. | nean, we're busy.
' m busy.

MR BUNN.  Well, I'll leave that up to the Court. |
think that the purpose of the particular sanction is to deter
future conduct and the Court --

THE COURT: It's a significant deterrent, being held
In contenpt and having to report that to the State Bar for
further discipline.

MR BUNN: Again, |'mnot asking for contenpt. What

|"masking for is a finding that it was a renewed nmotion. And

Page 22
www.aptusCR.com



© o0 N oo o &M W DdND P

T N R N T N B T I N e e I I N N N e
o U A W N P O © 00 N O O &~ W N -k O

Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.
Transcript of Proceedings City of Chino

the test for that is whether it seeks the sane relief as the
earlier notion.

And both the earlier notion and this current one asks
for four categories of relief, and those four are virtually
I dentical between the two notions.

Then the question is whether Ontario conplied with
Section 1008, which does not require you to make a finding. It
required themto identify what they contend to be the changed
or new facts, circunstances or |aw that support their notion.

And in this case, they didn't do that.

MS. EVENS. Your Honor, may | be heard on this issue?

THE COURT: Yes. | just want to nention one ot her
thing. 1008 also requires a 21-day safe harbor provision, so
that the offending -- potentially offending party can kind of
rethink their position.

And to be honest with you, | think that's been
conplied with because this was originally set by your request
for the court reporter. So | think the Court, if | do what
counsel is asking -- since you're not asking for it, you're
just remnding me, | guess. So if | do what the court is
remnding ne of, this is very serious, if | consider it a
motion for reconsideration

M5. EVENS: | -- | can think of nothing that | hold --
maybe famly -- in higher esteemthan nmy obligation as an
attorney and representative of the court. Co-equal to that is

my obligation to ny client.

Page 23
www.aptusCR.com



© o0 N oo o &M W DdND P

T N R N T N B T I N e e I I N N N e
o U A W N P O © 00 N O O &~ W N -k O

Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.
Transcript of Proceedings City of Chino

And in this particular instance, the challenge is a
new chal | enge based on a new assessnment package. And it is
critical, | think, to the Court's consideration that as to the
first challenge of the prior assessment package it's on appeal.
And so if we play this out, and we did, and Ontario did not
conply with the very short 90-day period of time to challenge
the new assessment package that is before the Court today, and
iIf the first one goes on the appeal and the Court of Appea
says, we |ooked at all that, we'e going to reverse and renand,
If we were to file a challenge at that point, on the '22-'23,
assessment package, our client would have been tine barred.

| woul d have commtted nal practice, to be candid,
because | would have know ngly bl own past a statute of
limtations deadline and failed to preserve ny client's rights.

Undoubtedly, this Court is -- its docket is long. The
paper in this case, it goes back to a |awsuit that was
initiated in 1975. It's volum nous. It has not been |ost on
me, | assure you, at any stage in this proceeding, either from
the first challenge or the second challenge, the scope of what
was before the Court and the paper that is behind it.

Simlarly to other counsel

But the fact of the matter is, with a pending appeal,
and none of us has a crystal ball to know what the Court of
Appeal is going to do, had Ontario not filed the second
challenge, it would have been forever time barred. And

regardl ess of the outcone of the Court of Appeal, they would

Page 24
www.aptusCR.com



© o0 N oo o &M W DdND P

T N R N T N B T I N e e I I N N N e
o U A W N P O © 00 N O O &~ W N -k O

Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.
Transcript of Proceedings City of Chino

have not been able, under the short statute of limtations
within the watermaster rules and judgnent, they would not have
been able to recoup that -- the injury.

The Court of Appeal could have said, you are 100
percent right. And | would cone back to your Honor and say,
can we go back because we now want to chal |l enge the '22-'23
assessment package based on this new Court of Appeal opinion
And | guarantee you, because | would do it, that the first
argument out of respondent's counsel's mouth would be, you're
time barred, because if you wanted to preserve your rights, you
had to do so within 90 days under Section 31 of the judgnment.

THE COURT: Ckay. Well --

MR, BUNN:  Your Honor, may | respond just to that
| ast --

THE COURT: Counsel interrupted you.

MR BUNN:  Yes.

THE COURT: So go ahead.

MR BUNN: But | would like to respond to that |ast
point, if | may.

THE COURT: Respond to whatever you would |ike.

MR BUNN:  Thank you.

In this case, all five respondents offered Ontario a
stipulation that would preserve her rights on the subsequent
fiscal year until after the appeal was deci ded, and then that
appellate ruling could be applied to the next fiscal year, and

that was rejected by Ms. Ewens. So --

Page 25
www.aptusCR.com



© o0 N oo o &M W DdND P

T N R N T N B T I N e e I I N N N e
o U A W N P O © 00 N O O &~ W N -k O

Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.
Transcript of Proceedings City of Chino

MS. EVENS:. If | could respond.

THE COURT: You can but we're going to wait for himto
finish.

M5. EVENS: | thought he was finished.

THE COURT: Finish whatever he wants to respond to
your initial argunents, and then we'll conme back to you. GCkay.

MS. EVENS:. (kay.

MR, BUNN: So back to sanctions for a noment. Court
Is correct that 128.7 requires the Court to issue an OSC. And
during that period of tine before the OSC, Ontario nust have at
| east 21 days to withdraw its notion

Frankly, your Honor, |'mnot asking for that. In
fact, |I'masking the Court not to do that, because assum ng the
Court goes with its tentative, |1'd rather have the burden, the
hand of the denial of a nmotion now than to have things up in
the air further. So that's where we're comng fromof that --
on that.

Just a couple of points in response to Ms. Ewens
today, and |'mnot going to go through everything because that
was dealt with in the tentative.

But one of the things that the Court brought up was
about nmaeking this judgment work. And | believe the main way
over the last 45 years that we've been able to make the
judgment work is transparency and involvenent of all the
parties on -- sonetimes on nultiple | evels and sonetinmes that

has made for a ot nore work for people to go through the

Page 26
www.aptusCR.com



© o0 N oo o &M W DdND P

T N R N T N B T I N e e I I N N N e
o U A W N P O © 00 N O O &~ W N -k O

Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.
Transcript of Proceedings City of Chino

sonmewhat cunber sone procedure.

But it has worked and it worked in this case. Ontario
not only knew about the 2019 agreenent and what that was
proposed to do, but specifically asked how this was going to be
assessed. And they were responded to about howit is going to
be assessed.

And of course, the Court's original -- the decision on
the original notion was that Ontario shoul d have reacted at
that point and did not and unaccountably left it for years.

|'"d also like to talk about the reliance. Contrary to
Ontario's argunent, the water stored under a storage and
recovery program has been consistently treated by the
wat er mast er, such that withdrawal fromstorage is not assessed.
And ny clients relied on that precedent.

And the result of -- if Ontario's notion were to be
granted, nmy clients will be paying double, because they paid
for the inported water when they acquired it and then they paid
for it again punping it out of the ground. So when we're
tal ki ng about neking the systemwork, that doesn't do it.

And | think that concludes my rebuttal.

THE COURT: Gkay. Thank you.

Any response?

M5. EVENS: Just briefly.

Ve filed --

MR. SLATER  Your Honor?

THE COURT: Yes, M. Slater?

Page 27
www.aptusCR.com



© o0 N oo o &M W DdND P

T N R N T N B T I N e e I I N N N e
o U A W N P O © 00 N O O &~ W N -k O

Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.
Transcript of Proceedings City of Chino

MR SLATER |'msorry, your Honor. |It's very
difficult, when you're away fromthe mc, we can't hear you.
So | don't nean to interject | just want to make two points if
| mght. W submtted --

THE COURT:  Yes.

MR. SLATER W submtted on the tentative. W think
the tentative is absolutely accurate. W think the tentative
pertains to an assessnment under a storage and recover
agreenent, capital "S' capital "R " And that comments made by
Ontario's counsel regarding precedent and other actions, other
assessments, is not before you. W're perfectly willing and
happy to explain why this decision is not precedent for other
actions, other agreenents, which are authorized under the
judgnment as point one.

And point two is we -- we do not want to weigh into
t he di scussion about propriety of this as a notion for
reconsi deration, but | do want to clear up the record.

When the action was filed, | did directly reach out to
counsel . Understood that the consequence of having a renewed
assessment on an annual basis, and presented the opportunity
for a stipulation, which would have avoided you having to
review this material, and woul d have applied any ruling of the
Court of Appeal to future assessnent packages and agreed to
make conform ng changes in the event that that occurred.

As M. Bunn represented, and | wanted to just share

t hat proposal was joined in by Cucanonga, Fontana, and it was

Page 28
www.aptusCR.com



© o0 N oo o &M W DdND P

T N R N T N B T I N e e I I N N N e
o U A W N P O © 00 N O O &~ W N -k O

Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.
Transcript of Proceedings City of Chino

rejected, to our disappointnent. W understood they wanted to
go forward, they did, but | wanted to correct that or to make
t hat point clear.

THE COURT: Al right. Thank you.

M5. EVENS: So if | may respond?

W filed something in witing now probably two or
three weeks ago to specifically address the 1008 issue. No one
filed a witten response. There was back and forth
comuni cation at the tine. And w thout divulging
attorney/client comunications, which | can't do, there was a
deci si on made based on the particular facts at issue in the
2022-' 23 assessnent package that weighed into the decision.
And | can't -- I'man officer of the court, and | have to
protect those confidences.

But again, to preserve their rights and to preserve
themfully, with the '22-'23 assessnent package, they had to
make the best decision that they could based on the fact that
there is an appeal pending. And M. Slater, M. Bunn, naybe
t hey woul d have advi sed sonething differently or maybe they
woul d have advi sed the sane thing, | don't know.

But part of this is doing ny job. And making sure

that we're not blow ng past statute of l[imtations and that |'m
considering the full package of what is newin this '22-'23
assessment package, because there are aspects of it that are
new. There are some that are overlap and there are sone
aspects that are new.

Page 29

www.aptusCR.com



© o0 N oo o &M W DdND P

T N R N T N B T I N e e I I N N N e
o U A W N P O © 00 N O O &~ W N -k O

Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.
Transcript of Proceedings City of Chino

And t he decision was nade to preserve their rights.
And to sanction a nmenber of the Bar who is trying to nmake sure
that her client's clainms are not tinme barred, | don't
understand how that is sanctionable. And | don't understand
how t hat advances the ends of justice.

THE COURT: The other aspect that | haven't nentioned
yet on the 1008 is that 1008 is a jurisdictional statute. So
unless -- in addition to the sanctions.

But -- so unless you neet those two, one of those two
criteria, either you're telling me there's new law that | have
to now take into account, |aw that has happened after the fact
of the initial ruling, or two, there are new facts, not new
facts that -- after the ruling. Not new facts that you
di scovered were actually in existence, but actually new facts
as if, for instance, a party has now died and they were alive
prior to. It's not sonething that you now just found out
about, because whatever happened was already in existence. The
tineline of everything that happened was al ready in existence.

So | would -- it would be difficult in this situation
to cone up with new facts because there are no new facts, as |
understand it. There is no newlaw. So if you cannot neet one
of those thresholds, then | don't have the jurisdiction to even
rule on the notion. |t has to be denied.

That's the significance, in addition to the contenpt
under pi nnings of the 1008 notion. So it's not just M. Bunn

Hey, Judge, I'mremnding you this is a 1008 notion, but |

Page 30
www.aptusCR.com



© o0 N oo o &M W DdND P

T N R N T N B T I N e e I I N N N e
o U A W N P O © 00 N O O &~ W N -k O

Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.
Transcript of Proceedings City of Chino

don't want you to do anything about it. There are consequences
for me to make that determnation in ny ruling here.

M5. EVENS: Right. And again, it's a new cause of
action, and we cited the tax case in our brief. That's
probably the poster trial situation where it's a new actionable
event.

If | would have come back to your Honor with a notion
for consideration and put before you an entirely different
assessnent package for an entirely different year, that has an
entirely different cause of action associated with it, albeit
also related to the judgment and assessments, it wouldn't have
been an appropriate notion for reconsideration because it's a
new cause of action based on a new violation, based on a new
assessment determ nation, based on a new production year, based
on new conduct by the parties who will have, you know, not
conplied with Exhibit G performance criteria and whatnot.

It was a new cause of action. |t was not a nmotion for
reconsideration. And it was done fundanentally not just to
address the fact that it was a new assessment package, new
claims, it was also done in view of the fact that there was a
pendi ng appeal and a |lot of uncertainty about what was going to
happen. Again --

THE COURT: Ckay. You're rearguing the points that
you' ve nade a nunber of times.

M5. EVENS: And if --

THE COURT: Can you just nove on to sonething el se --

Page 31
www.aptusCR.com



© o0 N oo o &M W DdND P

T N R N T N B T I N e e I I N N N e
o U A W N P O © 00 N O O &~ W N -k O

Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.
Transcript of Proceedings City of Chino

MS. EVENS: Yes.

THE COURT: -- that you want to respond to, as far as
what M. Bunn said or M. Slater said.

MS. EVENS: Happy to.

In terms of M. Bunn nentioned discretion and the need
for discretion. Undoubtedly, the fol ks who are managing this
basin, up to and including pool commttees, advisory
comm ttees, watermaster board and watermaster council, have to
exerci se sone anount of discretion and policy determ nations
and what not .

But again, the judgment provides for safeguards. That
discretion and the ability to pivot is not wthout boundaries.
And specifically, I"'mreferring to judgnent Section 38-B. The
advisory commttee shall have the duty to study and has the
power to recomrend for review and act upon all discretionary
determ nations made or to be made hereunder by waternaster.

So if there is a need to adjust to new projects, new
facts, et cetera, there is a process to do it. And that
i nvol ves enlisting the assistance, among others, of the
advisory conm ttee.

The other point, and this is very brief in terns of
reliance, specific to Fontana, there should have been no
reliance on any of this, because Fontana doesn't hold a | ocal
agency agreenment. So at no tinme, under the Court's orders,
shoul d Fontana ever have relied on an assunmed benefit that it

woul d be able to produce water fromthe DYY program and it

Page 32
www.aptusCR.com



© o0 N oo o &M W DdND P

T N R N T N B T I N e e I I N N N e
o U A W N P O © 00 N O O &~ W N -k O

Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.
Transcript of Proceedings City of Chino

woul d be able to use that production to sidestep assessnents.
And that's all | have, your Honor. Thank you.
MR. BUNN.  Your Honor, if I may just clarify one

poi nt .

THE COURT: Well, you don't get surrebutta
argunent .

MR BUNN. Not to her. To what | heard fromyou, if |
m ght .

THE COURT: Ckay.

MR BUNN: And that is as far as ny saying it's a
motion for reconsideration, but |I'mnot asking the judge to do
anything about it. | am in fact, asking the Court to base its
denial on that fact that she did not conply.

THE COURT: You're asking me then to nake a finding
that | don't have jurisdiction --

MR BUNN:  Yes, sir.

THE COURT: -- to rule other than deny it.

MR BUNN:  Yes.

THE COURT: Okay. Al right. Thank you for that
clarification, M. Bunn

Anyone el se?

Ckay. Before | forget -- Rosi, can | get a certified
copy?

THE COURT REPORTER:  Yes.

THE COURT: Thank you.

It's very hot. | want to kind of get a site visit

Page 33
www.aptusCR.com



© o0 N oo o &M W DdND P

T N R N T N B T I N e e I I N N N e
o U A W N P O © 00 N O O &~ W N -k O

Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.
Transcript of Proceedings City of Chino

done as soon as possible. And hopefully my clerk has come up
wth a date. But |'mproposing that whoever is going to be
there dress casual, not in suits. | don't want to really be
out inthe heat in a suit wth atie. And | just want to neke
sure that that's agreeable for everybody and nobody has any
objection to the Court or court staff or clerk being casual,
busi ness casual. O anyone el se there.

|'s there any objection to the dress code?

Ckay. Hearing no objection.

MR SLATER  Your Honor, unfortunately, when you're
back we can't hear you.

THE COURT: Sorry. | just wanted to talk about the
dress code for the site visit. M proposal is that it be
casual , business casual as a result of the heat. | want to --

MR SLATER  Thank you, your Honor

THE COURT: | just want to kind of do the visit within
the next 30 days on a Friday, and obviously, it's still going
to be very hot. But | really amanxious to kind of visit the
facilities, and hopefully that will give me a better genera
under st andi ng of the case.

THE JUDI CI AL ASSI STANT: Finding a date.

MR SLATER  Yes, your Honor. W wll accommpdate a
Friday within the next 30 days.

THE COURT: So | have a coupl e dates.

Al right. So the Court has Septenmber 8th and

Septenber 29th that's available. So if you coul d nmaybe cl ear

Page 34
www.aptusCR.com



© o0 N oo o &M W DdND P

T N R N T N B T I N e e I I N N N e
o U A W N P O © 00 N O O &~ W N -k O

Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.
Transcript of Proceedings City of Chino

that date with -- or actually, let ne just ask, since we have
everybody online, whoever is going to be there, are either --
I's there any objection to either of those dates?

MR. SLATER  Peter Cabbiness is online and |I'mwaiting
for his response. They look fine, but hopefully Peter can
respond.

THE COURT: Well, hearing no objection, let's just set
it for Septenber 8th, at 8:30, | believe you gave the |ocations
as the waternmaster's office location is the neeting point,

M. Slater?

MR, SLATER  Sorry, your Honor. Sorry, your Honor.

If | can interrupt. M. Cabbiness says the 29th is nuch
preferabl e.

THE COURT: Al right. W'll do the 29th of
Septenber, 8:30 at the location --

MR. SLATER  Thank you.

THE COURT: -- in the noving papers.

MR, SLATER  Perfect, your Honor. We'Ill give notice.

THE COURT: So, yes, if you can give notice then. Al
right. Gkay. Thank you. The Court wll take the matter under
submssion. I|'mcurrently in trial, so give me a few days to
get out the final ruling. Ckay.

M5. EVENS: | appreciate it. Thank you, your Honor

THE COURT: Thank you, folks. Have a great weekend.

MR BUNN:.  Thank you, your Honor.

(Proceedi ngs concluded at 11:00 a.m)

Page 35
www.aptusCR.com



© 0 N o o h~h w N P

[E=Y
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.
Transcript of Proceedings City of Chino

SUPERI OR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALI FORNI A
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDI NO

CH NO BASI N MUNI Cl PAL WATER DI STRI CT, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
VS. ) CASE NO. RCVRS51010
)
CITY OF CH NO, et al., ) REPORTER S
) CERTI FI CATE
Def endant s. )

STATE OF CALI FORNI A )
) ss.
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDI NO )

I, ROCI O GONZALEZ, O ficial Reporter Pro Tem of the
Superior Court of California, County of San Bernardi no, do
hereby certify that the foregoing pages, 1 through 35, to the
best of ny know edge and belief, conprise a full, true and
correct conputer-aided transcript of the proceedings taken in
the matter of the above-nentioned cause held on Friday,
August 4, 2023.

Dated this 7th day of August, 2023.

o003

ROCI O GONZALEZ, CSR No. 10911
O ficial Reporter Pro Tem

Page 36
www.aptusCR.com



Transcript of Proceedings

Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.

City of Chino

-000- 4.7

100 25:4

1008 21:25 22:1 23:7,
13 29:7 30:7,25,26

10911 4:6
10:04 3:2
11.1 11:22
11:00 35:26
12.1 11:25
128.7 26:9
13 6:11
141 11:19
15 17:8

16 17:8

17 17:8
1975 24:17
1978 13:14 16:16

2003 15:216:19 17:5
2004 15:7 16:19 17:5
2019 27:3

2022-'23 29:12
2023 3:1

21 26:11

21-day 23:13

22-'23 24:10 25:6
29:16,23

2722 11:23
2722.5 11:19,25
29th 34:26 35:12,14

3 14:22
30 34:17,23
31 25:11
38-B 32:13

8 10:11 14:6
8:30 35:8,15
8th 34:25 35:8

90 25:11
90-day 24:6

4 3:114:3,25
4-D 10:21
4-Q 13:19
4-S 13:17
4.1 14:3

40 17:8

45 26:23

A

5 8:23

50 19:18
50-year 12:22
53 11:18 13:15

6 6:11

75 18:8

a.m. 3:235:26
ability 32:12

absolutely 11:318:3
28:7

acceptable 7:25

accommodate 6:21
34:22

accomplish 6:13,18

account 11:21,26
13:1,4,5,7 30:11

accounting 13:6
accurate 15:3 28:7
acquired 27:17

acre 11:19,23,25
13:4,18

act 32:15

action 28:18 31:4,10,
13,17

actionable 31:5
actions 28:10,13
add 21:13

addition 30:8,24

additional 9:4,5,11
additive 14:7

address 10:7 12:18
14:21 29:7 31:19

adjust 32:17
administration 14:6
adopted 16:3
advance 7:17
advances 30:5
advised 29:19,20

advisory 16:11 19:24
32:7,14,20

agencies 18:4

agency 3:18 5:2,22
14:23,24,26 15:5,7,
14 32:24

agreeable 34:5
agreed 28:23

agreement 12:26
14:23,24 15:1,5,8,14
16:14 19:23 27:3
28:9 32:24

agreements 14:26
28:13

Agricultural 3:16
5:19,25 6:1

ahead 6:6 21:22
25:17

air 26:16

albeit 31:10
alive 30:15

Allen 3:95:8
allowed 15:22
alphabetical 4:15
amend 17:18

www.aptusCR.com

Index: -ooo-—amend




Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.

Transcript of Proceedings City of Chino
amendment 16:12 aspects 29:24,26 AUGUST 3:1 benefit 18:7,17 19:2
20:11 32:25

amount 10:3 12:13
32:9

Amy 7:23
Andrew 3:55:6

annual 9:12 13:17
20:20 28:20

anticipate 7:3
anxious 34:18

apologize 10:22
14:15

appeal 24:4,8,22,24,
26 25:4,7,24 28:23
29:18 31:21

appearance 4:11,14,
18

appearances 3:4
4:10

appeared 12:21
appellate 25:25
appended 14:5
applicable 14:9
applied 25:25 28:22

appropriative 3:25
5:15 14:7

area 7:1
areas 6:11

argument 17:24
20:16,17 25:9 27:11
33:6

arguments 26:6
art 14:10
Article 14:3
asks 23:3
aspect 18:3 30:6

assess 12:4,8
assessable 12:16

assessed 10:10
11:1512:1 13:14
14:12 17:19 18:2,10,
14 19:9 21:2 27:5,6,
13

assessing 18:24

assessment 10:14
11:18,22 14:9 20:7
24:2,4,7,11 25:7
28:8,20,23 29:12,16,
24 31:9,14,19

assessments 11:14
12:8 13:16 14:3
15:23 20:6,23 28:11
31:1133:1

assigned 16:20
assistance 32:19
ASSISTANT 34:21
assumed 32:25
assuming 26:13
assurances 18:1
assure 24:18
attached 8:19
attendees 7:22
attending 7:13
attention 11:18

attorney 3:5,9,11,14,
15,19,22,24,26 5:23
6:2 23:25

attorney/client 29:10

attorneys 3:7,17 4:2
16:17

audible 6:4

authority 15:9 16:24
17:3,4,5,10,15

authorized 28:13
avoided 28:21

avoiding 20:6

back 10:16 13:11,21
16:12 19:11 22:14
24:16 25:5,6 26:6,8
29:8 31:7 34:11

balance 17:11
balances 17:2
ball 24:23

Bar 22:4,23 30:2

barred 24:11,25
25:10 30:3

base 33:12

based 10:9 13:16
14:4 17:9 24:2 25:7
29:11,17 31:13,14

basin 3:8 4:95:4,17
10:22,23 11:1 12:23
13:13,20,23,24,25
14:1 15:16 16:6,7,25
18:3 32:7

basins 6:26 7:3
basis 28:20
begin 4:17 6:6
beginning 13:21

behalf 5:2,6,9,11,13,
15,17,19,21,24

belabor 10:4
beneath 11:9

benefits 20:3,5
BERNARDINO 3:1
bit 8:1

blowing 29:22
blown 24:13
board 32:8
books 20:25
boundaries 32:12
Boyd 4:15:23,24
Brad 5:16
BRADLEY 3:7
brevity 21:8
briefed 10:3
briefing 16:13
briefly 27:23
bring 20:15

broad 11:12 12:2
13:25

broadest 11:8
brought 26:21
budget 21:1
budgeting 18:5
built 19:18

Bunn 3:19 4:22
21:11,23 22:5,7,9,
19,25 25:13,16,18,
21 26:8 28:25 29:18
30:25 32:3,5 33:3,7,
10,16,18,20 35:25

burden 16:1 26:14

business 8:13 34:7,
14

busy 22:17,18

Index: amendment—busy

www.aptusCR.com




Transcript of Proceedings

Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.

City of Chino

C

Cabbiness 7:22 35:4,
12

Calciano 3:25 4:25,
26

calculation 20:24
calculations 18:6
calculus 20:20 21:3
calendar 8:5

California 3:1 4:3
5:246:1

candid 19:8 24:12
capability 7:10
capital 28:9
Carol 4:15:24

case 4:912:22 14:12
16:20 17:10,17 20:4
23:10 24:16 25:22
27:2 31:4 34:20

casual 34:3,6,7,14

categories 10:15
23:4

category 10:13
certified 33:22
cetera 32:18

challenge 24:1,2,4,6,
10,19,25 25:6

change 8:21,22,25
16:8 21:3 22:15

changed 9:26 23:8
changing 20:18,19

chaos 15:13 17:24
19:15

charged 18:23

check 17:11
checks 17:2,9

Chino 3:8 4:1,9,26
5:4,17 13:13,20 14:1

Cihigoyenetche 3:16,
17 5:1,2,20,21

circumstances 23:9
cite 14:16

cited 31:4

cities 18:22
citizens 18:26

City 3:14 4:1,17,20,26
10:8 12:12 15:17,19,
26 17:18 18:4,12

Civil 21:25
claiming 20:6
claims 30:3 31:20
clarification 33:20
clarify 33:3

clear 12:12,20 17:7
19:19 20:18 28:17
29:3 34:26

clerk 8:4,534:1,6
client 23:26 24:11

client's 19:2 24:14
30:3

clients 27:14,16
close 8:13
Co-equal 23:25
code 21:25 34:8,13
comfort 9:10
comments 28:9
committed 24:12

committee 3:255:9
19:24 32:14,20

committees 16:11
19:24 32:7,8

communication 29:9

communications
29:10

communities 15:25
Community 3:23 5:13

Company 3:20 4:23
5:7

complied 23:6,17
31:16

comply 24:6 33:13
concern 8:2518:16
concerns 17:13
concluded 35:26
concludes 27:20
conditions 16:25

conduct 17:11 22:21
31:15

Conference 3:6,8,10,
13,19,23,26 4:4

confidences 29:14
conforming 28:24

consequence 22:16
28:19

consequences 19:12
311

considerable 9:14
15:11,20

consideration 24:3
31:8

consistent 11:13
12:2,10,11,15

consistently 27:12
contemplated 14:26

contempt 22:3,10,23,
25 30:24

contend 23:8

continue 6:21 7:18
19:20

continuing 14:2 20:1
contrary 17:24 27:10
controlled 9:9
coordinate 8:6,7
copy 33:23

correct 17:26 18:10
20:17 26:9 29:2

cost 14:6 18:25 19:5,
7

council 32:8

counsel 10:1 215
22:323:19 24:21
25:15 28:10,19

counsel's 25:9

couple 6:108:12
26:18 34:24

court 4:9,21 6:3,5,9,
257:14,16 8:3,12,18
9:3,6,16,17,22,26
10:5,12,26 11:5
12:17 13:23 14:13,
16,17,18,21,22,25
16:4,12 17:18,22
18:7,20 19:1,4,11,
17,25 20:8,10,13,15
21:5,7,10,13,16,26
22:6,8,10,12,14,17,
19,21,22 23:12,18,
20,25 24:7,8,15,20,
23,26 25:4,7,12,15,
17,20 26:2,5,8,9,13,
14,21 27:21,26 28:5,
23 29:4,13 30:6
31:23,26 32:2 33:5,
9,12,14,17,19,24,25

www.aptusCR.com

Index: Cabbiness—court




Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.

Transcript of Proceedings City of Chino
34:6,12,16,24,25 dealt 26:20 difficulties 21:15 ECO 11:20
35:7,14,17,19,20,24 debit 13:3 direct 11:17 effectively 12:5 16:4

Court's 9:23 10:8,11,
12 11:13,17 12:5,15,
1913:9 14:21,25
15:4,7 16:19 17:4,9,
16 18:8,13 19:10,21
20:1,19,21 21:12
24:3 27:7 32:24

Courtcall 5:4
covered 21:7
crisp 6:17

criteria 30:10 31:16

critical 7:22 13:22
24:3

crystal 24:23
CSR 46

Cucamonga 3:21
4:23 19:13 20:4
28:26

cumbersome 27:1
Cumulatively 15:20

current 23:3

D

date 7:159:17 34:2,
21 35:1

dates 7:18,24,25 8:5,
6,10,13 9:18 34:24
35:3

day 6:13

days 25:11 26:11
34:17,23 35:21

deadline 24:14
deal 17:1
dealing 11:12

decided 25:24

decision 18:12 27:7
28:12 29:11,12,17
30:1

declaration 8:19

defined 10:17,19 11:3
12:23

defines 10:22 11:8

definition 10:13,19,
2311:6,11 12:2,7,23
14:21 15:4 16:9

denial 26:15 33:13
denied 30:23

deny 33:17
DEPARTMENT 3:3
dependent 7:9
depictions 8:20
Deputy 4:2 5:23 6:2
designated 7:26
desire 14:17
destabilization 19:19
destable 19:17
deter 22:20

determination 10:9
31:2,14

determinations 19:22
32:9,16

deterrent 22:22

devices 7:11,12
21:20

died 30:15
differently 29:19
difficult 28:2 30:19

directly 28:18
disappointment 29:1
discipline 22:24
discovered 30:14

discretion 17:1 32:5,
6,9,12

discretionary 15:8
16:24 19:22 32:15

discussion 6:20
28:16

District 3:13,21 4:24
5:7,11,13 19:14

divulging 29:9
doable 6:15
docket 24:15

document 12:21
13:12

dollars 15:21,22
double 27:16
drafting 10:2511:5
dress 34:3,8,13
drive-by 7:2
driven 6:18

durability 16:15
19:21,26

duty 32:14

DYY 10:15 12:25,26
13:1,2,8 15:117:19
18:25 20:6 32:26

earlier 23:2,3

17:16
Egoscue 3:155:18

Elizabeth 3:13,25
4:19,25

Empire 3:18 5:2,21
Empire's 19:14
encompass 13:24
end 10:23 16:4
ends 30:5
enlisting 32:19
ensure 17:19
entered 14:23,24
entirety 7:6
envision 7:1

essentially 18:7
19:14

esteem 23:24
event 28:24 31:6

everyone's 20:24
21:3

Ewens 3:13 4:19 9:25
10:2 14:14,19 18:1,
11,21 19:3,7,16,19
20:9,13,17 21:6,9
23:11,23 25:26 26:1,
4,7,18 27:23 29:5
31:3,25 32:1,4 35:23

exclude 11:6 12:3
16:9,10

excluded 12:7,8
excludes 10:18 11:4
executed 15:1

exempt 15:9

www.aptusCR.com

Index: Court's—exempt




Transcript of Proceedings

Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.

City of Chino

exempts 20:23
exercise 32:9

exhibit 8:20,22,23 9:5
11:18 14:6,14 31:16

existence 30:14,17,
18

exit 7:5

exiting 7:10
expense 14:8 15:26
explain 28:12
explicitly 10:18 16:9
extent 7:17

extra 16:1

extract 13:19,26

facilities 34:19

fact 11:14 24:22
26:13 29:17 30:11
31:19,20 33:12,13

facts 22:2,15 23:9
29:11 30:12,13,14,
20 32:18

failed 24:14

faith 19:20

falls 16:22

family 23:24
favor 17:18
feedback 21:17,19

feet 11:19,23,25
13:18

figure 20:26
file 8:22 9:1,11 24:10

filed 24:24 27:24
28:18 29:6,8

filing 8:24
fill 9:17

final 12:14,15 18:14
35:22

financial 15:19 18:1,6
19:2 20:3,5

financially 18:17
20:11

finding 12:521:14,24
22:2,26 23:7 33:14
34:21

finds 10:12
fine 35:5
finish 26:3,5
finished 26:4
fiscal 25:24,25
fit 16:25
flexibility 8:1

folks 7:18 8:8 15:18,
22 16:6,17 32:6
35:24

follow 7:11

Fontana 3:20 4:23
11:20 14:24 15:3,4,5
20:4 28:26 32:22,23,
25

foot 13:4,5

forever 24:25
forget 33:22
formal 16:12
forum 17:13

forward 4:10 12:6
29:2

found 10:26 14:25
30:16

foundational 20:2

foundationally 19:26
frankly 15:13 26:12
Friday 3:1 34:17,23
full 19:20 29:23
fully 29:16
fundamental 15:9

fundamentally 16:2
31:18

funding 12:26 15:1

future 16:21 17:20
18:11 20:14 22:21
28:23

14:1,12 15:23 16:9
17:19

guarantee 25:8

guess 9:23 20:11
23:20

guidance 13:12

H

G

Gagen 3:55:6
gain 15:25
gave 35:8

general 5:24 6:2 9:13
14:8 34:19

GILBERT 3:3

give 4:10 9:19,20
34:19 35:18,19,21

giving 4:11
Gonzalez 4:5

good 4:22,255:1,8,
10,12,14,16,18,20,
23,26 8:5 9:15

Grady 3:225:12
grant 6:9

granted 9:16 27:16
great 8:12 17:1 35:24
ground 11:927:18

groundwater 10:9,10,
1311:2,7,8,12 12:3,
4,8,23 13:20,22,26

hand 26:15
handle 15:5
happen 20:14 31:22

happened 30:11,17,
18

happening 7:1,3
17:17

happy 14:16 28:12
32:4

harbor 23:13
head 12:6
hear 28:2 34:11

heard 8:15 10:1 23:11
337

hearing 6:514:17
34:9 35:7

heat 34:4,14
hefty 10:3

held 22:22
helpful 9:15
hereunder 32:16
Herrema 3:7 5:16
Hey 30:26
higher 23:24
Hills 4:1,26

historical 12:11
17:24

Index: exempts—historical

www.aptusCR.com




Transcript of Proceedings

Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.

City of Chino

historically 11:15
12:3

history 12:22 14:12
hold 23:23 32:23
holds 12:12

HON 3:3

honest 23:16

Honor 4:19,22,255:1,
8,10,12,14,16,18,20,
23,26 6:16,20,23
7:4,20,24 8:9,16 9:8,
12,21,25 10:2 16:20
19:8 21:9,11 22:5
23:11 25:5,13 26:12
27:25 28:1 31:7
33:2,3 34:10,15,22
35:11,18,23,25

hot 33:26 34:18
housekeeping 8:17
Hubsch 3:9 5:8

identical 23:5
identified 11:23,26
identifies 11:19
identify 23:8
IEUA 15:1
ignores 11:14
impact 15:19 18:3

important 7:21 10:16
13:21 20:2

imported 27:17
include 10:14,24 11:1
includes 8:2011:4
including 11:19 32:7

inclusive 11:12 13:26
individual 14:26
information 9:20
initial 26:6 30:12
initially 8:24
initiated 24:17
injured 15:18

injury 25:3

Inland 3:18 5:2,21
19:14

input 8:14

instance 6:25 18:24
24:1 30:15

instances 7:5,8
intend 9:1
intended 13:23 16:8
intending 7:6
intent 12:9

interest 11:17
interests 16:7
interject 28:3
interrupt 35:12
interrupted 25:15
inures 19:2
involvement 26:24
involves 16:11 32:19
Irrigation 5:7

issue 12:18 15:19
16:2,21 20:3 23:11
26:9 29:7,11

Jean 3:175:2

job 29:21

John 3:235:14
joined 28:26

judge 3:330:26 33:11

judgment 10:17,18,
19,21,25 11:2,5,7
12:10 13:13,15,23
14:6,11,14 16:5,15,
16,19,26 17:6,7,8
19:21 25:2,11 26:22,
24 28:14 31:11
32:11,13

JUDICIAL 34:21
jump 14:15
juncture 9:7

jurisdiction 17:10
20:1 30:22 33:15

jurisdictional 30:7
Jurupa 3:22 5:13
justice 30:5

K

Kennedy 3:11 5:10

kind 8:4 17:2519:17
23:14 33:26 34:16,
18

knew 27:3
knowingly 24:13
knowledge 9:14

17,20,22,24,26 22:2,
15 23:9 30:10,11,21

lawsuit 24:16
leave 7:8 22:19
left 7:14 9:17 27:9
letter 16:13 19:23
levee 13:16

level 9:10

levels 26:25
Levine 4:25:26
levy 14:3

limitations 24:14
25:1 29:22

limits 11:13
lines 11:2

literal 15:26
lives 13:13

local 14:23,24,26
15:5,7,14 32:23

location 7:8 35:9,15

locations 8:20,21
35:8

long 24:15

looked 24:9

lost 24:17

lot 20:6 26:26 31:21

M

labeling 8:26
language 10:17
large 6:14 7:1

law 3:5,7,9,11,14,15,

made 18:12 20:15,17
26:26 28:9 29:11
30:1 31:24 32:16

main 26:22

make 4:17 6:23 15:17
17:11 18:16,18,20
22:1 23:7 26:23

Index: historically-make

www.aptusCR.com




Transcript of Proceedings

Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.

City of Chino

28:3,24 29:2,17 30:2
31:2 33:14 34:4

making 18:21 22:17
26:22 27:19 29:21

Malone 7:23
malpractice 24:12
management 18:3
managing 32:6
mandatory 22:12
mapped 6:17
Marilyn 4:2 5:26
Martin 3:16 5:21
match 7:25
material 28:22
materially 15:18
materials 9:4,6,8
matter 24:22 35:20
meaning 12:24 14:11
means 13:19,26
meant 11:5

meet 15:4 30:9,21
meeting 35:9

member 5:256:1
30:2

mention 23:12

mentioned 9:3 30:6
325

Metropolitan 13:4,6
mic 28:2
microphone 21:21
microphones 21:18
millions 15:22
modify 16:24

moment 26:8
Monte 3:6 5:6,7

morning 4:22,255:1,
8,10,12,14,16,18,20,
23,26

motion 6:6 8:14 9:3,
16,22 21:14,24,26
22:26 23:2,3,9,22
26:11,15 27:8,15
28:16 30:23,25,26
31:7,12,17 33:11

motions 23:5
mouth 25:9
move 31:26

moving 4:11 6:8
35:17

multiple 21:20 26:25
Municipal 3:12 5:11
mute 21:17

N

narrative 7:23
narratives 9:9
native 10:9 11:14

Non-agricultural 3:10
5:9

notice 7:14 8:11 9:19
14:17 35:18,19

number 6:26 31:24

O

objection 34:6,8,9
35:3,7

obligation 15:23
23:24,26

observers 8:2
occurred 28:24
OCHOA 3:3
offending 23:14
offer 7:24 8:22
offered 25:22
office 35:9
officer 29:13
Official 4:5
ongoing 17:10
online 35:2,4

Ontario 3:14 4:17,20
12:9,10,12 15:17,20,
26 18:4,12,26 21:3
23:6 24:5,24 25:22
26:10 27:2,8

Ontario's 9:22 12:14
17:18 18:9 27:11,15
28:10

open 7:1521:19,20

operating 13:7 14:22,
2315:2,4

operative 11:11
opinion 25:7

opportunity 7:59:23
28:20

opposition 6:9 8:15
opt 15:12,24
opting 15:18
option 21:4

order 4:13,157:14
10:12 11:13 12:11,
14,15,17 13:9 15:7
16:19 17:4,18 18:11,
13 20:22 22:7

orders 16:20 17:16

19:21 20:1 32:24

original 10:2519:12
27:7,8

originally 23:17
OSC 26:9,10
outcome 24:26
outlive 16:17
outlived 16:16
overarching 18:15
overclaim 20:8,9,11

overlap 29:25

package 11:18,22
24:2,4,7,11 25:7
29:12,16,23,24 319,
19

packages 28:23
paid 27:16,17
paper 10:4 24:16,20
papers 35:17

paragraph 10:21
13:17 14:13

Paragraphs 17:8

part 10:15,26 11:26
13:9 18:21 19:19
20:24 29:21

participant 15:6

parties 7:158:7,11,24
10:25 13:16 14:4,22,
2315:2,12,17 17:13
19:6,20 22:14 26:25
31:15

party 4:116:8 13:8
15:5,9 16:8 23:14
30:15

www.aptusCR.com

Index: making—party




Transcript of Proceedings

Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.

City of Chino

past 24:13 29:22
pay 15:23 21:1
payers 18:22
paying 27:16

pending 24:22 29:18

31:21

people 4:16 7:12
15:26 26:26

percent 18:8 25:5
Perfect 35:18
perfectly 28:11
performance 31:16

period 6:24 15:21
24:6 26:10

person 7:21
personal 15:25
pertains 28:8
Peter 7:22 35:4,5
piece 8:16

pivot 32:12

place 13:9 16:5,16
17:3

plain 10:17
plan 8:21 14:5

planning 9:10 18:5
19:9

play 24:5
playing 19:8
plenary 16:24 17:15

point 9:24 16:23
19:12 22:13 24:10

25:19 27:9 28:14,15
29:3 32:21 33:4 35:9

points 10:6 26:18
28:3 31:23

policy 32:9

pool 3:10,16,25 5:9,
15,19,25 6:1 7:26
8:114:7 32:7

pooling 14:516:11
19:24

portion 14:20 20:22

position 12:14 16:3
19:15 23:15

poster 31:5

potentially 15:22
19:2 20:10 23:14

power 13:15 32:15
practice 12:4,12

precedent 15:11
17:25 27:14 28:10,
12

preceding 14:9
preferable 35:13
presented 28:20
preservation 15:16

preserve 24:14
25:10,23 29:15 30:1

pretty 6:14 7:1 9:14
prevent 4:16 22:13
prior 24:4 30:16

Pro 4:5

procedure 21:2527:1
proceeding 24:18
proceedings 35:26

process 16:10 17:2
18:5 32:18

produce 32:26

produced 12:20 13:1,
2,5,6,7,18,19,24,26
14:12 15:23 18:25

produces 18:13
product 13:24

production 11:14
12:16 13:8,14,16,17
14:4,9,10 17:19
31:14 33:1

program 9:4 12:25,26
13:8,10 15:6,13,15
27:12 32:26

programs 15:24
project 16:26
projects 32:17
proposal 28:26 34:13

proposed 12:5,17
27:4

proposing 34:2
propriety 28:16
prospective 7:24
protect 29:14

provide 8:11 14:15,
16

provision 13:15
23:13

provisions 17:6
public 18:4

pump 13:19,26
pumping 27:18
purpose 22:20
pursuant 15:6

put 12:6 20:10 31:8

quantity 13:17
question 23:6
questions 6:10

quote 10:12 14:6,15

Q

qgualified 15:6

guantities 13:7

rate 18:22
reach 28:18
reacted 27:8
read 9:13

reap 20:5
rearguing 31:23

reason 15:13,14
17:17

reasonable 6:13
rebuttal 27:20
recharge 6:26
recommend 32:15

reconsideration
21:26 23:22 28:17
31:12,18 33:11

record 28:17
recording 7:11,12
recoup 25:3
recover 28:8
recovered 14:8
recovery 27:12

recycled 11:16,26
12:13,16 18:9,13

redo 22:14,17
reference 10:11
referencing 9:5

referring 10:11,21
32:13

www.aptusCR.com

Index: past-referring




Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.

Transcript of Proceedings City of Chino
Regulations 14:2 required 23:8 ruling 10:9 17:23 settle 8:10
rejected 25:26 29:1 requirement 15:10 18:819:1,12 25:25 Sevaine 6:26

related 31:11
relative 12:24
relevant 10:17

reliance 27:10 32:22,
23

relied 27:14 32:25
relief 23:1,4

rely 16:6,15,18,22
18:4

relying 17:26
remand 24:9

reminding 23:20,21
30:26

renewed 21:14,24
22:26 28:19

report 22:23
reportable 22:4

reporter 4.5 23:18
33:24

reporting 22:10
reports 9:12

represent 15:25
18:22

representative 23:25
representatives 7:26
represented 28:25

representing 3:5,7,9,
12,14,15,18,20,22,
24 4:1.3

represents 16:1

request 16:12 17:17
21:13,24 23:17

require 22:9 23:7

requires 12:26 22:1
23:13 26:9

reread 9:23
respect 11:24 15:3

respond 25:13,18,20
26:1,5 29:5 32:2
35:6

responded 27:5
respondent's 25:9

respondents 4:12,14,
21,23 25:22

response 6:4 21:10
26:18 27:22 29:8
35:5

responsible 7:23
rest 8.7

result 18:24 27:15
34:14

rethink 23:15
reverse 22:7 24:9

review 9:6 28:22
32:15

rewrite 17:4,6,16

rights 16:6 24:14
25:10,23 29:15 30:1

Rives 4:20
rocio 4:5
Rosi 33:22
roughly 4:15

rule 17:18 30:23
33:17

rules 14:2 16:5,24
17:1 19:8 20:18,19
25:2

28:22 30:12,13 31:2
35:22

run 16:4

S-24 3:3

safe 23:13
safeguard 16:6,7
safeguards 32:11
San 3:16:26
sanction 22:20 30:2
sanctionable 30:4
sanctioned 22:3

sanctions 22:9 26:8
30:8

satisfied 9:8
saturation 11:10
Schatz 3:245:14
schedule 6:17,22
scheduled 7:16
scope 24:19
Scott 3:6 5:4

section 13:19 14:3
21:25 22:9 23:7
25:11 32:13

seeks 23:1
selected 8:2
separate 20:3

September 34:25,26
35:8,15

Services 3:235:13
set 23:17 35:7

share 14:7 28:25
Shawnda 3:21 5:12
shifting 18:2519:5,7
short 24:6 25:1
shoulder 16:1
sidestep 33:1
significance 30:24

significant 11:4
12:13 13:11 18:25
20:5 22:22

silent 11:3
Similarly 24:21
sir 33:16

sit 20:25

site 6:7 7:7,9 8:25
33:26 34:13

sites 6:14

situation 19:4 30:19
315

skirt 15:22

Slater 3:6 5:4 6:8,15,
16 7:4,20 8:6,9,16,
19 9:7,18,19,21
27:25,26 28:1,6
29:18 32:3 34:10,15,
22 35:4,10,11,16,18

slide 8:20

specific 8:26 12:24
13:817:9 32:22

specifically 10:26
13:3 20:22 27:4 29:7
32:13

spoke 8:4
staff 34:6

www.aptusCR.com

Index: Regulations—staff



Transcript of Proceedings

Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.

City of Chino

stage 24:18
stand 18:7
standards 15:15

standing 7:8 17:14
18:15

stands 18:11
start 4:11 6:6 8:10

State 4:35:246:1
22:4,23

stated 13:18
states 14:22

statute 24:13 25:1
29:22 30:7

step 4:1017:12
Steve 5:10
STEVEN 3:11

stipulation 9:9 25:23
28:21

Stoel 4:20

storage 11:24 13:4,6
27:11,13 28:8

stored 10:10,14,18,
24 11:1,4,6 12:3,4,6
16:9 20:23 21:4
27:11

study 32:14
subject 10:13
submission 35:21
submit 16:2
submits 12:10
submitted 28:4,6
subsection 22:1,13
subsequent 25:23
suggested 16:23
suggesting 12:20

suit 34:4
suits 34:3

supplemental 10:14
11:6,15,24 12:7
16:10 20:23 21:4

support 21:12 23:9
surface 11:9
surrebuttal 33:5

system 17:2519:18
20:26 27:19

T

takeaway 17:23
taking 21:4
talk 27:10 34:12
talked 7:15

talking 4:16 11:16
27:19

tax 31:4
taxpayers 18:22
technical 21:15
telling 30:10
Tem 4:5

tens 15:20

tentative 9:23,26 10:6
12:5,19 14:20,25
16:4 17:23 18:14
19:10 20:19,22
21:13 26:14,20 28:6,
7

term 10:19,23 11:12
12:20,23 13:22
14:10

terms 9:1010:18 11:8
12:19 32:5,21

test 23:1

thing 9:17 16:22
21:12 23:13 29:20

things 7:16 26:15,21
Thomas 3:19 4:22

thought 6:12 7:19,24
26:4

thousands 15:21
thresholds 30:22
tie 34:4

time 4:13 6:19,22,24
10:26 11:5,17 12:21
24:6,11,25 25:10
26:10 29:9 30:3
32:24

timeline 30:18
times 31:24

today 8:13,22 9:1
15:19 17:14 18:15
24:7 26:19

Tracy 3:155:18
transfer 11:20
transparency 26:24
treat 12:15

treated 27:12

trial 31:535:21
true 22:12

type 4:13

understand 18:23
19:9 30:4,21

understanding 34:20
understands 10:8

understood 6:23
28:19 29:1

Undoubtedly 16:26
24:15 32:6

unfettered 17:3
uniform 14:8
unique 21:2
unwinding 17:25
unwinds 18:1
unwound 19:22
Utilities 3:18 5:2,21
utilized 15:16

\Y,

Valley 3:21 4:235:11
19:14

Valleys 3:12 15:2
van 7:5,9,10
vetted 8:23
view 7:7 31:20
viewing 6:20
violation 31:13

virtually 23:4

U

visit 6:7,12 7:21
33:26 34:13,16,18

umbrella 13:12
unaccountably 27:9
uncertainty 31:21

underpinnings 30:25

Vista 3:6 5:6,7
voluminous 24:17

voluntarily 15:12

www.aptusCR.com

Index: stage-voluntarily




Transcript of Proceedings

Chino Basin Municipal Water District vs.

City of Chino

w

wait 26:2
waiting 35:4
walk 7:3,6

wanted 25:10 28:25
29:1,2 34:12

water 3:12,20,21
4:23,24 5:7,11
10:13,14,15,18,22,
23,24 11:1,4,6,9,14,
15,16,20,23,26 12:3,
6,7,13,16,23 13:1,2,
5,6,18,19,23,24,25
16:9,10 18:2,6,9,13,
14,25 19:14 20:6,20,
21,23,26 21:4 27:11,
17 32:26

watermaster 3:8 4.9
5:5,17 6:7 12:4,11,
14 13:1,3,5,15 14:2,
3,8 16:8,23,26 17:2,
3,12,15 19:13,23
25:2 27:13 32:8,16

watermaster's 15:8
16:3 17:11 35:9

we'e 24:9

weekend 35:24
weeks 29:7

weigh 28:15
weighed 29:12
whatnot 31:16 32:10
wishes 22:11
withdraw 26:11

withdrawal 12:19,21
13:9 14:4 27:13

withdrawn 13:2

wondering 6:12 7:18
word 13:25 14:10

work 18:20,21 26:22,
24,26 27:19

worked 27:2
writing 29:6
written 14:17 29:8
wrote 14:15

Y

year 14:10 20:7
25:24,25 31:9,14

years 15:21 16:5
19:18 26:23 27:9

yesterday 8:24

zone 11:9

Zoom 3:6,8,10,13,19,
23,26 4:3 5:3 21:17

www.aptusCR.com

Index: wait—Zoom



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36

	Word Index
	Index: -ooo-..amend
	-ooo- (1)
	100 (1)
	1008 (9)
	10911 (1)
	10:04 (1)
	11.1 (1)
	11:00 (1)
	12.1 (1)
	128.7 (1)
	13 (1)
	14.1 (1)
	15 (1)
	16 (1)
	17 (1)
	1975 (1)
	1978 (2)
	2003 (3)
	2004 (3)
	2019 (1)
	2022-'23 (1)
	2023 (1)
	21 (1)
	21-day (1)
	22-'23 (4)
	2722 (1)
	2722.5 (2)
	29th (3)
	3 (1)
	30 (2)
	31 (1)
	38-B (1)
	4 (3)
	4-D (1)
	4-Q (1)
	4-S (1)
	4.1 (1)
	40 (1)
	45 (1)
	5 (1)
	50 (1)
	50-year (1)
	53 (2)
	6 (1)
	75 (1)
	8 (2)
	8:30 (2)
	8th (2)
	90 (1)
	90-day (1)
	a.m. (2)
	ability (1)
	absolutely (3)
	acceptable (1)
	accommodate (2)
	accomplish (2)
	account (7)
	accounting (1)
	accurate (2)
	acquired (1)
	acre (6)
	act (1)
	action (5)
	actionable (1)
	actions (2)
	add (1)
	addition (2)
	additional (3)
	additive (1)
	address (5)
	adjust (1)
	administration (1)
	adopted (1)
	advance (1)
	advances (1)
	advised (2)
	advisory (5)
	agencies (1)
	agency (10)
	agreeable (1)
	agreed (1)
	agreement (12)
	agreements (2)
	Agricultural (4)
	ahead (3)
	air (1)
	albeit (1)
	alive (1)
	Allen (2)
	allowed (1)
	alphabetical (1)
	amend (1)

	Index: amendment..busy
	amendment (1)
	amount (3)
	Amy (1)
	Andrew (2)
	annual (4)
	anticipate (1)
	anxious (1)
	apologize (2)
	appeal (12)
	appearance (3)
	appearances (2)
	appeared (1)
	appellate (1)
	appended (1)
	applicable (1)
	applied (2)
	appropriative (3)
	area (1)
	areas (1)
	argument (6)
	arguments (1)
	art (1)
	Article (1)
	asks (1)
	aspect (2)
	aspects (2)
	assess (2)
	assessable (1)
	assessed (14)
	assessing (1)
	assessment (19)
	assessments (10)
	assigned (1)
	assistance (1)
	ASSISTANT (1)
	assumed (1)
	assuming (1)
	assurances (1)
	assure (1)
	attached (1)
	attendees (1)
	attending (1)
	attention (1)
	attorney (12)
	attorney/client (1)
	attorneys (4)
	audible (1)
	AUGUST (1)
	authority (7)
	authorized (1)
	avoided (1)
	avoiding (1)
	back (14)
	balance (1)
	balances (1)
	ball (1)
	Bar (3)
	barred (4)
	base (1)
	based (12)
	basin (20)
	basins (3)
	basis (1)
	begin (2)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (10)
	belabor (1)
	beneath (1)
	benefit (6)
	benefits (2)
	BERNARDINO (1)
	bit (1)
	blowing (1)
	blown (1)
	board (1)
	books (1)
	boundaries (1)
	Boyd (3)
	Brad (1)
	BRADLEY (1)
	brevity (1)
	briefed (1)
	briefing (1)
	briefly (1)
	bring (1)
	broad (3)
	broadest (1)
	brought (1)
	budget (1)
	budgeting (1)
	built (1)
	Bunn (27)
	burden (2)
	business (3)
	busy (2)

	Index: Cabbiness..court
	Cabbiness (3)
	Calciano (3)
	calculation (1)
	calculations (1)
	calculus (2)
	calendar (1)
	California (4)
	candid (2)
	capability (1)
	capital (2)
	Carol (2)
	case (13)
	casual (5)
	categories (2)
	category (1)
	certified (1)
	cetera (1)
	challenge (9)
	change (6)
	changed (2)
	changing (2)
	chaos (3)
	charged (1)
	check (1)
	checks (2)
	Chino (9)
	Cihigoyenetche (6)
	circumstances (1)
	cite (1)
	cited (1)
	cities (1)
	citizens (1)
	City (13)
	Civil (1)
	claiming (1)
	claims (2)
	clarification (1)
	clarify (1)
	clear (8)
	clerk (4)
	client (2)
	client's (3)
	clients (2)
	close (1)
	Co-equal (1)
	code (3)
	comfort (1)
	comments (1)
	committed (1)
	committee (5)
	committees (5)
	communication (1)
	communications (1)
	communities (1)
	Community (2)
	Company (3)
	complied (3)
	comply (2)
	concern (2)
	concerns (1)
	concluded (1)
	concludes (1)
	conditions (1)
	conduct (3)
	Conference (8)
	confidences (1)
	conforming (1)
	consequence (2)
	consequences (2)
	considerable (3)
	consideration (2)
	consistent (5)
	consistently (1)
	contemplated (1)
	contempt (5)
	contend (1)
	continue (3)
	continuing (2)
	contrary (2)
	controlled (1)
	coordinate (2)
	copy (1)
	correct (5)
	cost (5)
	council (1)
	counsel (8)
	counsel's (1)
	couple (4)
	court (115)

	Index: Court's..exempt
	Court's (30)
	Courtcall (1)
	covered (1)
	crisp (1)
	criteria (2)
	critical (3)
	crystal (1)
	CSR (1)
	Cucamonga (5)
	cumbersome (1)
	Cumulatively (1)
	current (1)
	date (6)
	dates (10)
	day (1)
	days (5)
	deadline (1)
	deal (1)
	dealing (1)
	dealt (1)
	debit (1)
	decided (1)
	decision (7)
	declaration (1)
	defined (4)
	defines (3)
	definition (11)
	denial (2)
	denied (1)
	deny (1)
	DEPARTMENT (1)
	dependent (1)
	depictions (1)
	Deputy (3)
	designated (1)
	desire (1)
	destabilization (1)
	destable (1)
	deter (1)
	determination (3)
	determinations (3)
	deterrent (1)
	devices (3)
	died (1)
	differently (1)
	difficult (2)
	difficulties (1)
	direct (1)
	directly (1)
	disappointment (1)
	discipline (1)
	discovered (1)
	discretion (5)
	discretionary (4)
	discussion (2)
	District (7)
	divulging (1)
	doable (1)
	docket (1)
	document (2)
	dollars (2)
	double (1)
	drafting (2)
	dress (3)
	drive-by (1)
	driven (1)
	durability (3)
	duty (1)
	DYY (12)
	earlier (2)
	ECO (1)
	effectively (3)
	Egoscue (3)
	Elizabeth (4)
	Empire (3)
	Empire's (1)
	encompass (1)
	end (2)
	ends (1)
	enlisting (1)
	ensure (1)
	entered (2)
	entirety (1)
	envision (1)
	essentially (2)
	esteem (1)
	event (2)
	everyone's (2)
	Ewens (33)
	exclude (4)
	excluded (2)
	excludes (2)
	executed (1)
	exempt (1)

	Index: exempts..historical
	exempts (1)
	exercise (1)
	exhibit (8)
	existence (3)
	exit (1)
	exiting (1)
	expense (2)
	explain (1)
	explicitly (2)
	extent (1)
	extra (1)
	extract (2)
	facilities (1)
	fact (9)
	facts (11)
	failed (1)
	faith (1)
	falls (1)
	family (1)
	favor (1)
	feedback (2)
	feet (4)
	figure (1)
	file (4)
	filed (5)
	filing (1)
	fill (1)
	final (4)
	financial (6)
	financially (3)
	finding (8)
	finds (1)
	fine (1)
	finish (2)
	finished (1)
	fiscal (2)
	fit (1)
	flexibility (1)
	folks (8)
	follow (1)
	Fontana (12)
	foot (2)
	forever (1)
	forget (1)
	formal (1)
	forum (1)
	forward (3)
	found (3)
	foundational (1)
	foundationally (1)
	frankly (2)
	Friday (3)
	full (2)
	fully (1)
	fundamental (1)
	fundamentally (2)
	funding (2)
	future (6)
	Gagen (3)
	gain (1)
	gave (1)
	general (5)
	GILBERT (1)
	give (7)
	giving (1)
	Gonzalez (1)
	good (14)
	Grady (3)
	grant (1)
	granted (2)
	great (3)
	ground (2)
	groundwater (19)
	guarantee (1)
	guess (3)
	guidance (1)
	hand (1)
	handle (1)
	happen (2)
	happened (3)
	happening (3)
	happy (3)
	harbor (1)
	head (1)
	hear (2)
	heard (4)
	hearing (4)
	heat (2)
	hefty (1)
	held (1)
	helpful (1)
	hereunder (1)
	Herrema (3)
	Hey (1)
	higher (1)
	Hills (2)
	historical (2)

	Index: historically..make
	historically (2)
	history (2)
	hold (2)
	holds (1)
	HON (1)
	honest (1)
	Honor (48)
	hot (2)
	housekeeping (1)
	Hubsch (3)
	identical (1)
	identified (2)
	identifies (1)
	identify (1)
	IEUA (1)
	ignores (1)
	impact (2)
	important (4)
	imported (1)
	include (3)
	includes (2)
	including (2)
	inclusive (2)
	individual (1)
	information (1)
	initial (2)
	initially (1)
	initiated (1)
	injured (1)
	injury (1)
	Inland (4)
	input (1)
	instance (4)
	instances (2)
	intend (1)
	intended (2)
	intending (1)
	intent (1)
	interest (1)
	interests (1)
	interject (1)
	interrupt (1)
	interrupted (1)
	inures (1)
	involvement (1)
	involves (2)
	Irrigation (1)
	issue (9)
	Jean (2)
	job (1)
	John (2)
	joined (1)
	judge (3)
	judgment (32)
	JUDICIAL (1)
	jump (1)
	juncture (1)
	jurisdiction (4)
	jurisdictional (1)
	Jurupa (2)
	justice (1)
	Kennedy (3)
	kind (8)
	knew (1)
	knowingly (1)
	knowledge (1)
	labeling (1)
	language (1)
	large (2)
	law (17)
	lawsuit (1)
	leave (2)
	left (3)
	letter (2)
	levee (1)
	level (1)
	levels (1)
	Levine (3)
	levy (1)
	limitations (3)
	limits (1)
	lines (1)
	literal (1)
	lives (1)
	local (7)
	location (3)
	locations (3)
	long (1)
	looked (1)
	lost (1)
	lot (3)
	made (10)
	main (1)
	make (18)

	Index: making..party
	making (6)
	Malone (1)
	malpractice (1)
	management (1)
	managing (1)
	mandatory (1)
	mapped (1)
	Marilyn (2)
	Martin (2)
	match (1)
	material (1)
	materially (1)
	materials (3)
	matter (2)
	meaning (3)
	means (2)
	meant (1)
	meet (3)
	meeting (1)
	member (3)
	mention (1)
	mentioned (3)
	Metropolitan (2)
	mic (1)
	microphone (1)
	microphones (1)
	millions (1)
	modify (1)
	moment (1)
	Monte (3)
	morning (12)
	motion (26)
	motions (1)
	mouth (1)
	move (1)
	moving (3)
	multiple (2)
	Municipal (2)
	mute (1)
	narrative (1)
	narratives (1)
	native (2)
	Non-agricultural (2)
	notice (6)
	number (2)
	objection (5)
	obligation (3)
	observers (1)
	occurred (1)
	OCHOA (1)
	offending (2)
	offer (2)
	offered (1)
	office (1)
	officer (1)
	Official (1)
	ongoing (1)
	online (2)
	Ontario (20)
	Ontario's (7)
	open (3)
	operating (5)
	operative (1)
	opinion (1)
	opportunity (3)
	opposition (2)
	opt (4)
	opting (1)
	option (1)
	order (19)
	orders (5)
	original (4)
	originally (1)
	OSC (2)
	outcome (1)
	outlive (1)
	outlived (1)
	overarching (1)
	overclaim (3)
	overlap (1)
	package (13)
	packages (1)
	paid (2)
	paper (3)
	papers (1)
	paragraph (3)
	Paragraphs (1)
	part (8)
	participant (1)
	parties (18)
	party (8)

	Index: past..referring
	past (2)
	pay (2)
	payers (1)
	paying (1)
	pending (3)
	people (4)
	percent (2)
	Perfect (1)
	perfectly (1)
	performance (1)
	period (4)
	person (1)
	personal (1)
	pertains (1)
	Peter (3)
	piece (1)
	pivot (1)
	place (4)
	plain (1)
	plan (2)
	planning (3)
	play (1)
	playing (1)
	plenary (2)
	point (13)
	points (4)
	policy (1)
	pool (12)
	pooling (3)
	portion (2)
	position (4)
	poster (1)
	potentially (4)
	power (2)
	practice (2)
	precedent (5)
	preceding (1)
	preferable (1)
	presented (1)
	preservation (1)
	preserve (6)
	pretty (3)
	prevent (2)
	prior (2)
	Pro (1)
	procedure (2)
	proceeding (1)
	proceedings (1)
	process (5)
	produce (1)
	produced (13)
	produces (1)
	product (1)
	production (12)
	program (10)
	programs (1)
	project (1)
	projects (1)
	proposal (2)
	proposed (3)
	proposing (1)
	propriety (1)
	prospective (1)
	protect (1)
	provide (3)
	provision (2)
	provisions (1)
	public (1)
	pump (2)
	pumping (1)
	purpose (1)
	pursuant (1)
	put (3)
	qualified (1)
	quantities (1)
	quantity (1)
	question (1)
	questions (1)
	quote (3)
	rate (1)
	reach (1)
	reacted (1)
	read (1)
	reap (1)
	rearguing (1)
	reason (3)
	reasonable (1)
	rebuttal (1)
	recharge (1)
	recommend (1)
	reconsideration (6)
	record (1)
	recording (2)
	recoup (1)
	recover (1)
	recovered (1)
	recovery (1)
	recycled (6)
	redo (2)
	reference (1)
	referencing (1)
	referring (3)

	Index: Regulations..staff
	Regulations (1)
	rejected (2)
	related (1)
	relative (1)
	relevant (1)
	reliance (3)
	relied (2)
	relief (2)
	rely (5)
	relying (1)
	remand (1)
	reminding (3)
	renewed (4)
	report (1)
	reportable (1)
	reporter (3)
	reporting (1)
	reports (1)
	represent (2)
	representative (1)
	representatives (1)
	represented (1)
	representing (12)
	represents (1)
	request (5)
	require (2)
	required (1)
	requirement (1)
	requires (4)
	reread (1)
	respect (2)
	respond (8)
	responded (1)
	respondent's (1)
	respondents (5)
	response (6)
	responsible (1)
	rest (2)
	result (3)
	rethink (1)
	reverse (2)
	review (3)
	rewrite (3)
	rights (6)
	Rives (1)
	rocio (1)
	Rosi (1)
	roughly (1)
	rule (3)
	rules (8)
	ruling (11)
	run (1)
	S-24 (1)
	safe (1)
	safeguard (2)
	safeguards (1)
	San (2)
	sanction (2)
	sanctionable (1)
	sanctioned (1)
	sanctions (3)
	satisfied (1)
	saturation (1)
	Schatz (3)
	schedule (2)
	scheduled (1)
	scope (1)
	Scott (2)
	section (7)
	seeks (1)
	selected (1)
	separate (1)
	September (4)
	Services (2)
	set (2)
	settle (1)
	Sevaine (1)
	share (2)
	Shawnda (2)
	shifting (4)
	short (2)
	shoulder (1)
	sidestep (1)
	significance (1)
	significant (6)
	silent (1)
	Similarly (1)
	sir (1)
	sit (1)
	site (6)
	sites (1)
	situation (3)
	skirt (1)
	Slater (30)
	slide (1)
	specific (6)
	specifically (6)
	spoke (1)
	staff (1)

	Index: stage..voluntarily
	stage (1)
	stand (1)
	standards (1)
	standing (3)
	stands (1)
	start (3)
	State (5)
	stated (1)
	states (1)
	statute (4)
	step (2)
	Steve (1)
	STEVEN (1)
	stipulation (3)
	Stoel (1)
	storage (6)
	stored (14)
	study (1)
	subject (1)
	submission (1)
	submit (1)
	submits (1)
	submitted (2)
	subsection (2)
	subsequent (1)
	suggested (1)
	suggesting (1)
	suit (1)
	suits (1)
	supplemental (8)
	support (2)
	surface (1)
	surrebuttal (1)
	system (4)
	takeaway (1)
	taking (1)
	talk (2)
	talked (1)
	talking (3)
	tax (1)
	taxpayers (1)
	technical (1)
	telling (1)
	Tem (1)
	tens (1)
	tentative (20)
	term (7)
	terms (6)
	test (1)
	thing (5)
	things (3)
	Thomas (2)
	thought (4)
	thousands (1)
	thresholds (1)
	tie (1)
	time (16)
	timeline (1)
	times (1)
	today (8)
	Tracy (2)
	transfer (1)
	transparency (1)
	treat (1)
	treated (1)
	trial (2)
	true (1)
	type (1)
	umbrella (1)
	unaccountably (1)
	uncertainty (1)
	underpinnings (1)
	understand (5)
	understanding (1)
	understands (1)
	understood (3)
	Undoubtedly (3)
	unfettered (1)
	uniform (1)
	unique (1)
	unwinding (1)
	unwinds (1)
	unwound (1)
	Utilities (3)
	utilized (1)
	Valley (4)
	Valleys (2)
	van (3)
	vetted (1)
	view (2)
	viewing (1)
	violation (1)
	virtually (1)
	visit (7)
	Vista (3)
	voluminous (1)
	voluntarily (1)

	Index: wait..Zoom
	wait (1)
	waiting (1)
	walk (2)
	wanted (5)
	water (63)
	watermaster (29)
	watermaster's (4)
	we'e (1)
	weekend (1)
	weeks (1)
	weigh (1)
	weighed (1)
	whatnot (2)
	wishes (1)
	withdraw (1)
	withdrawal (5)
	withdrawn (1)
	wondering (2)
	word (2)
	work (6)
	worked (2)
	writing (1)
	written (2)
	wrote (1)
	year (6)
	years (5)
	yesterday (1)
	zone (1)
	Zoom (10)



